

No. 22-393

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, and the COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Cross-Respondents.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM, NATIONAL
TAXPAYERS UNION, AND WASHINGTON
LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITIONERS**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD

Counsel of Record

BERIN SZÓKA

ARI COHN

TECHFREEDOM

110 Maryland Ave. NE #205

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 803-2867

cbarthold@techfreedom.org

November 23, 2022

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION.....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE <i>ZAUDERER</i> STANDARD	6
A. Disclosures in Advertising	8
B. “Uncontroversial” Disclosures.....	10
C. Correction of Deception	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD BAR GOVERNMENT ENTANGLEMENT IN PRIVATE ENTITIES’ EDITORIAL CHOICES	14
A. Social Media Transparency Rules Entangle the State in Social Media Platforms’ Editorial Processes	15
B. Social Media Transparency Rules Are Inseparable from Social Media Content Moderation Rules	20
C. Social Media Transparency Rules Are Inherently Subject to Abuse.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	18
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 22
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. Berkeley (CTIA I)</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. Berkeley (CTIA II)</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015).....	10
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	22

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8, 21
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	7, 13
<i>N.A. of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 10, 11
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	9, 14, 20
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	3
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	12
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Utd. Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	3, 13
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	18

Wash. Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Complaint, *NetChoice, LLC v. Moody*,
No. 4:21-cv-220 (N.D. Fla., May 27, 2021) 1

Corbin K. Barthold & Berin Szóka, *No,
Florida Can't Regulate Online Speech*,
Lawfare (Mar. 12, 2021) 1

Daphne Keller & Max Levy, *Getting
Transparency Right*, *Lawfare*
(July 11, 2022)..... 23

Ellen P. Goodman, *Visual Gut Punch:
Persuasion, Emotion, and the Constitutional
Meaning of Graphic Disclosure*,
99 *Cornell L. Rev.* 513 (2014) 12, 18

Eric Goldman, *The Constitutionality of
Mandating Editorial Transparency*,
73 *Hastings L.J.* 1203 (2022)..... 23, 24, 25

Florida, AOB, *NetChoice, LLC v. Moody*,
No. 21-12355 (11th Cir., Sept. 7, 2021) 21

Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop
*the Censorship of Floridians by
Big Tech* (May 24, 2021), available at
<https://bit.ly/3cCVOFN> 12

Note, *Repackaging Zauderer*, 130 *Harv. L.
Rev.* 972 (2017)..... 7

Off. of the Att’y Gen. of Tex., Consumer Prot. Div., Civil Investigative Demand to Twitter, Inc. (Jan. 13, 2021), available at https://bit.ly/3RnrcXu	23
Off. of the Att’y Gen. of Tex., Consumer Prot. Div., Civil Investigative Demand to Twitter, Inc. (June 6, 2022), available at https://bit.ly/3TDv5d0	24
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Should Platforms Be Treated as Common Carriers? It Depends</i> , AEI Digital Governance Working Group (July 2022).....	25
<i>Statement of Federal Trade Commission Chairman Timothy J. Muris on the Complaint Filed Today by MoveOn.org</i> , Federal Trade Commission (July 19, 2004), available at https://bit.ly/3cpsWAZ	19
TechFreedom, Brief as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> ISO Appellees, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 21-12355 (11th Cir., Nov. 15, 2021).....	1
TechFreedom, Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> ISO Emergency Application, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21A720 (U.S., May 17, 2022).....	2
Twitter, Inc., AOB, <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-15869 (9th Cir., July 16, 2021)	24
Valerie C. Brannon, <i>Assessing Commercial Disclosure Requirements under the First Amendment</i> , Congressional Research Service (Apr. 23, 2019).....	8
